

No. 24-297

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

TAMER MAHMOUD, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

THOMAS W. TAYLOR, ET AL.,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

**Brief *Amici Curiae* of Maryland Family Institute,
Hawaii Family Forum, Alabama Policy Institute,
Massachusetts Family Institute, Alaska Family
Council, Center for Christian Virtue (Ohio),
Nebraska Family Alliance, New York
Families Foundation, The Family
Foundation (Virginia), The Family Foundation
(Kentucky), Kansas Family Voice, and Louisiana
Family Forum, in Support of Petitioners**

HELEN M. ALVARÉ

Counsel of Record

ANTONIN SCALIA LAW SCHOOL

GEORGE MASON UNIVERSITY

3301 Fairfax Drive

Arlington, VA 22201

301-276-1492

halvare@gmu.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. The Pride Storybooks Program Makes Normative Claims About Sexual Relations and Identity That Conflict With Religious Tenets and Affect Children's Health and Family Lives. 2

 A. The Prides Storybooks Program..... 2

 B. The Program Contradicts Fundamental Religious Teachings..... 5

 C. The Program Concerns Children's Health And Family Lives Too. 8

II. Parents' Constitutional Rights Respecting Their Children's Religious, Educational, and Familial Well-Being, Are Superior to the State's Interests in the Pride Storybook Program. 12

 A. Existing Supreme Court Precedents Confirm Parents' Prior Authority. 13

III. State Family Law Reveals A History and Tradition of Recognizing Parents' Primary Rights Respecting Children's Religious Education. 22

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	8
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	21
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	14, 17, 18
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977).....	20
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979).....	15, 16
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	14, 18, 19
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	15, 18, 20
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982).....	16
<i>Tatel v. Mt. Lebanon Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 22-837, 2024 WL 4362459 (W.D. Pa. Sept. 30, 2024)	9
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	15, 16

<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	16
<i>West Virginia Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	19
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 707 (1981).....	14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 21

Other Authorities

American Psychological Association, Task Force on the Sexualization of Girls, <i>Report of the APA Task Force on the Sexualization of Girls</i> , (2007), <a href="http://www.apa.org/pi/women/programs/girls/report-
full.pdf">http://www.apa.org/pi/women/programs/girls/report- full.pdf	9
Catechism of the Catholic Church.....	5-6
Dicastery for the Doctrine of the Faith, <i>Dignitas In- finita</i> , On Human Dignity, April 2, 2024	6
<i>Ephesians</i>	7
<i>Genesis</i>	5, 6
<i>Isaiah</i>	6
<i>Jeremiah</i>	6
<i>John</i>	6-7
<i>Leviticus</i>	5

<i>Matthew</i>	5, 6
The Mayo Clinic, Masculinizing Surgery, https://www.mayoclinic.org/tests-procedures/masculinizing-surgery/about/pac-20385105 (last visited Feb. 24, 2025).....	12
My Jewish Learning, <i>History of Jewish Schooling in America</i> , https://www.myjewishlearning.com/article/jewish-schooling/ (last visited Mar. 6, 2025).....	23
Pew Research Center, <i>Report: Leaving Catholicism</i> , April 27, 2009 (Revised February 2011), https://www.pewresearch.org/religion/2009/04/27/faith-in-flux3/	8
Retraction Watch, <i>Study that says hate cuts 12 years off gay lives failed to replicate</i> (Feb. 1, 2018), https://retractionwatch.com/2018/02/01/study-said-hate-cuts-12-years-off-gay-lives-fails-replicate/	10
<i>Romans</i>	5
SIECUS, <i>The History of Sex Education</i>	10, 25
The William Penn Charter School, <i>About Us</i> , https://www.penncharter.com (last visited Mar. 6, 2025)	23
Helen M. Alvaré, <i>Religious Freedom After the Sexual Revolution: A Catholic Guide</i> (Catholic University of America Press 2022).....	7

- George L. Blum, *Religion as a Factor in Child Custody Cases*, 124 A.L.R.5th 203 (2004).....24
- Hilary Cass, *Independent review of gender identity services for children and young people: Final report* (2024), <https://cass.independent-review.uk/home/publications/final-report/>.....11
- Cochran SD, Mays VM, Sullivan JG. *Prevalence of Mental Disorders, Psychological Distress, and Mental Health Services Use Among Lesbian, Gay, and Bisexual Adults in the United States*. *J Consult Clin Psychol.* (Feb., 2003) ;71(1):53-61. doi: 10.1037//0022-006x.71.1.53.....11
- Sarah Cunningham, *The First 35 Years: A History of SIECUS*, (1999), https://siecus.org/wp-content/uploads/2023/12/2021-SIECUS-History-of-Sex-Ed_Final.pdf.10
- Mark L. Hatzenbuehler, et al., *RETRACTED: Structural stigma and all-cause mortality in sexual minority populations*, 103 *Soc. Sci. & Med.* 33-41 (2014).....10
- Richard M. Jacobs OSA, *U.S. Catholic Schools and the Religious Who Served in Them: Contributions in the 18th and 19th Centuries*, 1 *Catholic Education: A Journal of Inquiry and Practice* 364 (1998).....23
- Kohnepoushi, P., Nikouei, M., Cheraghi, M. *et al. Prevalence of suicidal thoughts and attempts in the transgender population of the world: a system-*

- atic review and meta-analysis*. *Ann. Gen. Psychiatry* 22 (2023), <https://doi.org/10.1186/s12991-023-00460-3>.....11
- Robert J. McCarty and John M. Vitek, *Going, Going, Gone: The Dynamics of Disaffiliation in Young Catholics* (St. Mary's Press Sept. 2017), https://www.smp.org/dynamicmedia/files/51e8a5af231c9f2672ad751acb1e1827/5926_Sampler.pdf?srsltid=AfmBOoqa-NwdolM-ZV9OYzJOO21xT5Z5EhfPk9afSq429w0I_g4KCTx3.8
- Jeffrey Moran, *Teaching Sex: The Shaping of Adolescence in the 20th Century* (Harvard University Press 2000).....24, 25
- Mutiati T. Onigbanjo and Susan Feigelman, Middle Childhood, Chapter 26, in Robert A. Kliegman, et al., eds., *Nelson Textbook of Pediatrics* (22d ed. 2025)..... 8-9
- Pope Paul VI, Declaration on Christian Education, *Gravissimum Educationis* ¶3 (1965).....7
- Laura Meckler Peter, et al., *Home schooling today is less religious and more diverse, poll finds*, *The Washington Post*, Sept. 28, 2023, <https://www.washingtonpost.com/education/2023/09/26/home-schooling-vs-public-school-poll/>23
